

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL THRASHER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*
Solicitor General

A. Barrett Bowdre
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2196
edmund.lacour@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. Thrasher Is Not The Right Person To Present The Eighth Amendment Issue Because The Trial Judge Explicitly Found That His Crime Was The “Product Of Irreparable Corruption.”	9
II. To The Extent Thrasher Raises A Sixth Amendment Question, The Court Should Deny The Writ Because The Court Below Did Not Rule On The Issue And There Is Not A Substantial Split Of Authority.....	15
A. Thrasher Did Not Ask the Court Below to Decide Whether a Jury is Required for Re-Sentencing Under <i>Miller</i>	16
B. Thrasher Does Not Ask This Court to Decide Whether a Jury is Required for Re-Sentencing Under <i>Miller</i>	17
C. Only Two Courts Have Held That <i>Miller</i> Hearings Require Jury Factfinding—And Those Courts are Clearly Wrong.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19, 21
<i>Beckman v. State</i> , 230 So. 3d 77 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1166 (2019).....	20
<i>Betton v. State</i> , No. CR-15-1501, -- So. 3d --, 2018 WL 1980780 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 27, 2018).....	6
<i>Buckley v. State</i> , 76 S.W.3d 825 (Ark. 2002)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	15, 20
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 865 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 787 (2019)	20
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018)	11, 15
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 144 So. 3d 1262 (Ala. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	16
<i>Johnson v. Elliott</i> , 457 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-250 (Aug. 22, 2019)	9, 15, 19, 21

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246, (Idaho), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 470 (2017)	12
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 626 (Miss. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 18-1259 (Mar. 9, 2020).....	12
<i>Kitchell v. State</i> , 594 S.W.3d 848 (Ark. 2020)	19
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	12
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1317 (2019), <i>petition dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 919 (2020).....	13
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> , 207 Cal. Rptr. 3d 444 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Sept. 29, 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 60 (2017).....	20
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 937 (2018).....	12
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1543 (2019).....	7, 11, 12, 20

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	16
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 149 So. 3d 934 (La. App. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 254 (2015).....	20
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013).....	8, 15, 18
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2005 (2016).....	20
<i>State v. James</i> , 786 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	20
<i>State v. James</i> , 813 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. 2018)	12
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 467 (2017)	12
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 467 (2017)	12
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 422 P.3d 741 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018)	19
<i>Thrasher v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 949 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	2
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-720 (Dec. 6, 2019)	13

Veal v. State,
784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 320 (2018)14

White v. Premo,
443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019) *petition dismissed*, 140 S. Ct. 993 (2020)13

White v. State,
837 S.E.2d 838 (Ga. 2020)14

Wilkerson v. State,
284 So. 3d 937 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 19-6006 (Sept. 6, 2019)6, 13

Yee v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)12
28 U.S.C. § 125717
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(10)1
Ala. Code § 13A-6-2(c) (1993)1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.047 (2016)19

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 26.67
